
Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY AND RPS KLOTZ ASSOCIATES 

§ 
§ 
§ 

 
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) is entered into between the City of League City (“City”) and RPS 
Klotz Associates (“Professional”) on the date set forth below. 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the City and Professional entered into an Agreement (“Agreement”) on April 24, 2014 
whereby Professional agreed to provide professional design services related to the completion of the Five 
Corners Realignment Project (the “Project”) and the Agreement is incorporated into this Amendment by 
reference; and  
 
WHEREAS, on March 2, 2015, Professional changed its name from Klotz Associates Inc. to RPS Klotz 
Associates when RPS purchased all the assets of Klotz Associates, Inc.; and  
 
WHEREAS, on May 19, 2015, the City authorized Professional to provide additional services by designing 
a multi-use path for the Project (“Supplemental #1”) in an amount not to exceed $49,933.75 and 
Supplemental #1 is incorporated into this Amendment by reference.; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City wishes to further amend the Agreement 1) to revise the construction plans to reconcile 
the differences between the City’s and TxDOT’s datum and provide construction phase services 
(“Supplement #2”) and 2) revise the construction plans to improve traffic movement efficiency 
(“Supplement #3”); and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to the following terms:   
 

TERMS 
 
1. The above-listed recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Amendment.  

 
2. The Professional is authorized to provide the additional services identified as identified in Supplement 

#2, which is attached and incorporated as Exhibit A for an amount not to exceed $49,883.75 and as 
identified in Supplement #3, which is attached and incorporated as Exhibit B, for an amount not to 
exceed $29,443.75. 

 
3. The below-listed chart shows the summary of fees for this Project:  

 
Summary of Fees: 
Original Agreement:  $216,800.00 
Supplemental #1:    $49,933.75 
Supplemental #2:    $49,883.75 
Supplemental #3:    $29,443.75 

 
Total Amended Contract Amount:  $346,061.25 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

4. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as provided therein.   

 
 

Executed this __________ day of ______, 2017.  

 

RPS KLOTZ ASSOCIATES 

 

___________________________________________ 
(Sign) 
 
___________________________________________ 
(Print) Name, Position 
 
 

 

CITY OF LEAGUE CITY 

 
 
__________________________________________ 
John Baumgartner, City Manager 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Diana Stapp, City Secretary 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Nghiem V. Doan, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 


